

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1335 OF 2008

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

... Appellant(s)

VERSUS

HARCHAND

... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

This is an Appeal by Special Leave Petition granted vide this Court's Order dated 18.08.2008.

It is submitted that Mr. P.K. Chakravarty, Advocate for the Respondent had expired and the Appeal was listed before the Court of Registrar on 31.07.2014 when the following Order was passed:

**"Fresh notice for alternative arrangement be issued to the sole respondent.
List again on 27.10.2014."**

According to Notice for alternative arrangements has been sent to the sole Respondent. The matter was again listed on 27.10.2014 when the following Order was passed:

**"The ld. Counsel, Mr Pushpinder Singh appearing on behalf of Mr Merusagar Samantray, Advocate-on-record undertakes to file vakalatnama on behalf of the sole respondent. Same be filed within four weeks.
List again on 16.12.2014."**

The Appeal was lastly listed before the Court of Registrar on 12.02.2015 when the following Order was passed:

**"Sole respondent has not filed vakalatnama nor additional documents despite last opportunity. Further opportunity cannot be granted.
Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

It is further submitted that Original Records from the High Court as well as from the Trial Court have been received and the same are available in Court Room for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Counsel for the Appellant has not filed additional documents at so far.

The appeals above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED this the 15th day of April, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate
29, Lawyers Chambers,
Supreme Court of India New Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ravin/c1